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GENERAL INFORMATION

Lists annexed to the ITU Operational Bulletin

Note from TSB

A. The following Lists have been published by TSB or BR as Annexes to the ITU Operational Bulletin (OB):
OB No.

1114 List of Recommendation ITU-T E.164 assigned country codes (Complement to ITU-T Recommendation

ITU-T E.164 (11/2010)) (Position on 15 December 2016)

1111 Mobile Network Codes (MNC) for the international identification plan for public networks and
subscriptions (According to Recommendation ITU-T E.212 (09/2016)) (Position on 1 November 2016)

1109 List of International Signalling Point Codes (ISPC) (According to Recommendation ITU-T Q.708 (03/99))
(Position on 1 October 2016)

1096 Legal time 2016

1088 List of Issuer Identifier Numbers for the International Telecommunication Charge Card (In accordance with
Recommendation ITU-T E.118 (05/2006)) (Position on 15 November 2015)

1066 List of Signalling Area/Network Codes (SANC) (Complement to ITU-T Recommendation Q.708 (03/99))
(Position on 15 December 2014)

1060 List of ITU Carrier Codes (According to ITU-T Recommendation M.1400 (03/2013) (Position on 15 September
2014)

1055 Status of Radiocommunications between Amateur Stations of Different Countries (In accordance with
optional provision No. 25.1 of the Radio Regulations) and Form of Call Signs assigned by each
Administration to its Amateur and Experimental Stations (Position on 1 July 2014)

1015 Access codes/numbers for mobile networks (According to ITU-T Recommendation E.164 (11/2010))
(Position on 1 November 2012)

1005 List of mobile country or geographical area codes (Complement to ITU-T Recommendation E.212
(05/2008)) (Position on 1 June 2012).

1002 List of Country or Geographical Area Codes for non-standard facilities in telematic services (Complement
to ITU-T Recommendation T.35 (02/2000)) (Position on 15 April 2012)

1001 List of the national authorities designated to assign ITU-T Recommendation T.35 terminal provider codes
(Position on 1 April 2012)

1000 Service Restrictions (Recapitulatory list of service restrictions in force relating to telecommunications
operation) (Position on 15 March 2012)

994  Dialling Procedures (International prefix, national (trunk) prefix and national (significant) number) (In
accordance with ITU-T Recommendation E.164 (11/2010)) (Position on 15 December 2011)

991 Call-Back and alternative calling procedures (Res. 21.PP-2006)

980 List of Telegram Destination Indicators (In accordance with ITU-T Recommendation F.32 (10/1995))
(Position on 15 May 2011)

978 List of Telex Destination Codes (TDC) and Telex Network Identification Codes (TNIC) (Complement to ITU-
T Recommendations F.69 (06/1994) and F.68 (11/1988)) (Position on 15 April 2011)

977  List of Data Network Identification Codes (DNIC) (According to ITU-T Recommendation X.121 (10/2000))

976 List of Data Country or Geographical Area Codes (Complement to ITU-T Recommendation X.121
(10/2000)) (Position on 15 March 2011)

974  List of Names of Administration Management Domains (ADMD) (In accordance with ITU-T F.400 and X.400
series Recommendations) (Position on 15 February 2011)

972  List of terrestrial trunk radio mobile country codes (Complement to ITU-T Recommendation E.218
(05/2004)) (Position on 15 January 2011)

955  Various tones used in national networks (According to ITU-T Recommendation E.180 (03/98)) (Position
on 1 May 2010)

669 Five-letter Code Groups for the use of the International Public Telegram Service (According to ITU-T
Recommendation F.1 (03/1998))

B. The following Lists are available online from the ITU-T website:

List of ITU Carrier Codes (ITU-T Rec. M.1400 (03/2013)) www.itu.int/ITU-T/inr/icc/index.html

Bureaufax Table (ITU-T Rec. F.170) www.itu.int/ITU-T/inr/bureaufax/index.html

List of recognized operating agencies (ROAs) www.itu.int/ITU-T/inr/roa/index.html
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Approval of ITU-T Recommendations

By AAP-02, it was announced that the following ITU-T Recommendations were approved, in accordance with the
procedures outlined in Recommendation ITU-T A.8:

- ITU-T G.1071 (11/2016): Opinion model for network planning of video and audio streaming applications

- ITU-T P.1203 (11/2016): Parametric bitstream-based quality assessment of progressive download and
adaptive audiovisual streaming services over reliable transport

- ITU-T P.1203.2 (11/2016): Parametric bitstream-based quality assessment of progressive download and
adaptive audiovisual streaming services over reliable transport - audio quality estimation module

Maritime Identification Digits (MID)

In accordance with No. 19.35 of the Radio Regulations, the Maritime Identification Digit (MID) "471" has been

allocated to United Arab Emirates.

The International Public Telecommunication Numbering Plan
(Recommendation ITU-T E.164 (11/2010))

Note from TSB

Identification codes for international networks

Associated with shared country code 883 for international networks, the reclamation of the following four-digit
identification code has been withdrawn on an exceptional basis. The withdrawal of the reclamation shall be

effective on 9 December 2016.

. Country Code and Date of assignment
Applicant Network L
Identification Code
Ellipsat Inc Ellipsat Inc +883 5140 15.1vV.2014
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Assignment of Signalling Area/Network Codes (SANC)
(Recommendation ITU-T Q.708 (03/99))

Note from TSB
At the request of the Administration of the Republic of Rwanda the Director of TSB has assigned the
following signalling area/network code (SANC) for use in the international part of the signalling system No. 7
network of this country/geographical area, in accordance with Recommendation ITU-T Q.708 (03/99):
Country/geographical area or signalling network SANC

Rwanda (Republic of) 6-077

SANC: Signalling Area/Network Code.
Code de zone/réseau sémaphore (CZRS).
Cadigo de zona/red de sefializacion (CZRS).

International Codes
Note from TSB
With the agreement of the Administration of the Republic of Serbia, the Director of TSB has assigned the
following international codes to Kosovo:
E.164 Code (as defined in Recommendation ITU-T E.164 section 4.1): 383
E.212 Code (as defined in Recommendation ITU-T E.212 section 3.3): 221

Q.708 Signalling Area/Network Code (SANC): 7-214

The activation dates of these codes and the transition from the currently-used codes to these assigned codes will
be advised later.

Telephone Service
(Recommendation ITU-T E.164)
url: www.itu.int/itu-t/inr/nnp
Bonaire, Sint Eustatius and Saba (country code +599)
Communication 30.X1.2016:

The Autoriteit Consument & Markt, announces the following updated numbering plan for Bonaire, Sint Eustatius
and Saba:

. Dialling plan:
Bonaire +599 7XX XXXX
Saba +599 4XX XXXX
Sint Eustatius +599 3XX XXXX
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. Details:

Locality Number ranges Service type Operator
Bonaire (+599) 715 XXXX F?xed serv?ce Telbo N.V.
717 XXXX Fixed service Telbo N.V.
718 XXXX Fixed service Telbo N.V.
750 XXXX Fixed service Flamingo TV
Bonaire B.V.
700 XXXX Mobile service Antillano Por N.V.
701 XXXX Mobile service Antillano Por N.V.
770 XXXX Mobile service Telbo N.V.
777 XXXX Mobile service Telbo N.V.
78X XXXX Mobile service Antillano Por N.V.
790 XXXX Mobile service Setel N.V.
795 XXXX Mobile service Setel N.V.
796 XXXX Mobile service Setel N.V.
720 XXXX Long distance service Flamigno TV
Bonaire B.V.
725 XXXX Long distance service Antillano Por N.V.
Saba (+599) 416 0XXX F?xed serv?ce Satel N.V.
416 2XXX Fixed service Satel N.V.
416 3XXX Fixed service Satel N.V.
417 OXXX Fixed service Satel N.V.
416 1XXX Mobile service Satel N.V.
416 4XXX Mobile service WICC N.V.
416 5XXX Mobile service WICC N.V.
416 6XXX Mobile service WICC N.V.
416 7XXX Mobile service WICC N.V.
416 8XXX Mobile service WICC N.V.
416 9XXX Mobile service Satel N.V.
Sint Eustatius (+599) 318 0XXX Fixed service Eutel N.V.
318 2XXX Fixed service Eutel N.V.
318 3XXX Fixed service Eutel N.V.
318 1XXX Mobile service Eutel N.V.
318 4XXX Mobile service Eutel N.V.
318 5XXX Mobile service Eutel N.V.
318 6XXX Mobile service Eutel N.V.
318 7XXX Mobile service Eutel N.V.
318 8XXX Mobile service Eutel N.V.
319 1XXX Mobile service WICC N.V.
319 4XXX Mobile service WICC N.V.
319 5XXX Mobile service WICC N.V.
319 7XXX Mobile service WICC N.V.
319 8XXX Mobile service WICC N.V.

Contact:
Mr J. Peters

Autoriteit Consument & Markt
Head Operations Bonaire

Kaya Grandi 69
KRALENDIJK
Bonaire

Tel: +599 717 3140
Fax: +599 717 3554
E-mail: bonaire@burtel.cw
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Finland (country code +358)
Communication of 1.XI1.2016:

The Finnish Communications Regulatory Authority (FICORA), Helsinki, announces the following information about

the national numbering plan in Finland.

PRESENTATION OF NATIONAL E.164 NUMBERING PLAN FOR COUNTRY CODE 358 (FINLAND)

Additional information:

https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks.html

Number length information is valid for new assignments.

NDC N(S)N
or leading Number length Usage of Additional Information
digits Maximum | Minimum ITU-T E.164 number
of N(S)N length length
0 "00" is the international prefix
Non-geographic number - Service https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
100 9 Numﬁersg P hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/servicenumbers.html
Non-geographic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
101 10 Natiognwﬁiegubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
. https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
Non- raphic number -
102 10 N:tiognevf/)sd:gullgsc:bebreNumbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geographic number https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
103 10 NatiognwileF;ubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geographic number https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
104 10 NatiognwileF;ubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geographic number https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
105 10 Natiognwsslegubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geographic number https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
106 10 Natiognwsslegubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geographic number https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
107 10 Natiognwsslel;ubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geographic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
108 10 Natiognwiiel;ubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geographic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
109 10 NatiognwigdeZUbscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
11 not allocated
12 not allocated
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https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks.html

NDC N(S)N
or It.ea.dlng Number length Usage of Additional Information
digits Maximum | Minimum ITU-T E.164 number
of N(S)N length length
Subscriber numbers begin with 1 to 8, e.g.
) (0)13X, X=1-8
Geographic number - o . . )
13 (NDQ) 9 7 NDC for Pohjois-Karjala numbering https://www.YlestlntaV|rasto.fl/.en/!nternettelep
area (013) hone/numberlngoftelecommu.nlcatlonsnetworks
/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberr
angesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
Subscriber numbers begin with 1 to 8
Geographic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
1 4 (NDC) 9 7 NDC for Keski-Suomi numbering hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
area (014) /localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberr
angesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
Subscriber numbers begin with 1 to 8
Geographic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
1 5 (NDC) 9 7 NDC for Mikkeli numbering area hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
(015) /localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberr
angesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
Subscriber numbers begin with 1 to 8
Geographic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
16 (NDC) 9 7 NDC for Lappi numbering area hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
(016) /localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberr
angesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
Subscriber numbers begin with 1 to 8
Geographic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
17 (NDQ) 9 7 NDC for Kuopio numbering area hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
(017) /localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberr
angesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
Subscriber numbers begin with 1 to 8
Geographic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
18 (NDC) 9 7 NDC for Aland (Aaland) islands hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
numbering area (018) /localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberr
angesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
Subscriber numbers begin with 1 to 8
Geographic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
19 (NDC) 9 7 NDC for Uusimaa Il numbering area | hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
(019) /localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberr
angesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
. . https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
200 9 7 Non-geographic number - Service hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
Numbers .
/servicenumbers.html
. https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
201 10 8 NorT-geo.graphm nu_mber ) hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
Nationwide Subscriber Numbers -
/businessnumbers.html
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https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html

NDC N(S)N
or leading Number length Usage of Additional Information
digits Maximum | Minimum ITU-T E.164 number
of N(S)N length length
Non-geographic number - Service https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
2020 9 8 Numﬁersg P hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/servicenumbers.html
Non-geographic number https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
2021 10 8 NatiognwﬁieF;ubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
. . https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
Non- h ber - S
2022 9 8 Nznmﬁzfsgrap I number - >ervice hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/servicenumbers.html
. . https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
Non- h ber - S
2023 9 8 Nznmﬁzfsgrap I number - >ervice hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/servicenumbers.html
Non-geographic number https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
20249 10 8 Natiognwigdegubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geographic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
203 10 8 NatiognwﬁieF;ubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geographic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
204 10 8 NatiognwﬁieF;ubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geographic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
205 10 8 Natiognwﬁiegubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
. https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
Non- raphic number -
206 10 8 N:tiognevtilzgult:sc:bebreNumbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geographic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
207 10 8 .g g P . hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
Nationwide Subscriber Numbers -
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geographic number https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
208 10 8 Natiognwsslel;ubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geographic number https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
209 0-7 10 8 Natiognwsslegubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geographic number - Service https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
2009 89 10 5 Numﬁersg P hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/servicenumbers.html
Subscriber numbers begin with 1 to 8
Geographic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
2 (NDC) 9 7 NDC for Turku and Pori numbering | hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
area (02) /localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberr
angesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
Non-geographic number https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
29 10 8 geograp hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks

Nationwide Subscriber Numbers

/businessnumbers.html
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https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/businessnumbers.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/businessnumbers.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/businessnumbers.html

Special usage: Machine-to-Machine
(M2M) numbers

NDC N(S)N
or leading Number length Usage of Additional Information
digits Maximum | Minimum ITU-T E.164 number
of N(S)N length length
Non-geographic number - Service https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
300 10 6 Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/servicenumbers.html
Non-geographic number https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
301 10 8 NatiognwﬁieF;ubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geoerahic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
302 10 8 NatiognwigdeF;ubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geoerahic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
303 10 8 NatiognwigdeF;ubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geographic number https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
304 10 8 Natiognwigdegubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geographic number https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
305 10 8 Natiognwigdegubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geographic number https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
306 10 8 Natiognwigdegubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geographic number https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
307 10 8 Natiognwigdegubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geographic number https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
308 10 8 Natiognwigdegubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geographic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
309 10 8 NatiognwigdeF;ubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/businessnumbers.html
Subscriber numbers begin with 1 to 8
Geographic number - https://www.\.nestmtawrasto.fl/.en/!nternettelep
3 (NDC) 9 7 NDC for Hame numbering area (03) hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberr
angesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
Non-geographic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
39 10 8 Natiognwigde F;ubscriber Numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
usinessnumbers.htm
/[busi bers.html
Non-geographic number - Mobile https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
4 0-8 10 8 Netwirkf P hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/mobilenetworks/mobilenetworkareacodes.html
Non-geographic number - Mobile
Netw%)rkg' P https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
49 11 11 ’ hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks

/mobilenetworks/mobilenetworkareacodes.html
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https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/businessnumbers.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/businessnumbers.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/businessnumbers.html

NDC N(S)N
; Number length
or It.ea.dlng Usage of Additional Information
digits Maximum | Minimum ITU-T E.164 number
of N(S)N length length
Non-geographic number - Mobile https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
5 0 (NDC) 10 8 geograp hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
Networks - -
/mobilenetworks/mobilenetworkareacodes.html
Subscriber numbers begin with 1 to 8
Geographic number - https://www.\./lestlntaWrasto.fl/fan/!nternettelep
5 (NDC) 9 7 . . hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
NDC for Kymi numbering area (05) —
/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberr
angesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
Non-geogranhic number https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
600 9 8 .g g P . hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
Nationwide service numbers .
/servicenumbers.html
. https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
Non-geographic number - - .
601 9 8 . . . hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
Nationwide service numbers B
/servicenumbers.html
. https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
Non-geographic number - . -
602 9 8 . . . hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
Nationwide service numbers B
/servicenumbers.html
603 not allocated
604 not allocated
605 not allocated
Non-geographic number https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
606 10 10 'g g P . hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
Nationwide service numbers B
/servicenumbers.html
607 not allocated
608 not allocated
609 not allocated
Subscriber numbers begin with 1 to 8
6 (D) . , Geographic number - :ttDS}//wwt;/v.Ylest]Lntla\V|rasto.fl/.en/!nternettelekp
NDC for Vaasa numbering area (06) one/numberingofte econ.1mu.n|cat|onsnetwor S
/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberr
angesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
Non-geographic number https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
700 9 8 .g g P . hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
Nationwide service numbers .
/servicenumbers.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
701 12 8 Routing numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
/servicenumbers.html
702 12 8 Routing numbers
703 12 8 Routing numbers
704 12 8 Routing numbers
705 12 8 Routing numbers
706 not allocated
Non-geogranhic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
707 10 10 geograp hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks

Nationwide service numbers

/servicenumbers.html
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https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/mobilenetworks/mobilenetworkareacodes.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/mobilenetworks/mobilenetworkareacodes.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/mobilenetworks/mobilenetworkareacodes.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelephone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberrangesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html

NDC N(S)N
; Number length
or It.ea.dlng Usage of Additional Information
digits Maximum | Minimum ITU-T E.164 number
of N(S)N length length
Non-geographic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
708 10 10 .g g P . hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
Nationwide service numbers .
/servicenumbers.html
7 09 0-8 not allocated
. https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
Non-geographic number - . .
7099 9 8 . ; . hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
Nationwide service numbers .
/servicenumbers.html
Non-geographic number - https://www.\./lestmtawrasto.ﬂ/.en/!nternettelep
7 1(NDC) 9 9 . . . hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
Nationwide Subscriber Numbers -
/businessnumbers.html
72 not allocated
Non-geographic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
7 3 (NDC) 10 10 .g g P . hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
Nationwide Subscriber Numbers -
/businessnumbers.html
7 4 not allocated
Non-geographic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
7 5 0(NDC) 9 8 'g g P . hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
Nationwide Subscriber Numbers B
/businessnumbers.html
Non-geographic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
751 5 5 'g g P X hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
Nationwide service numbers .
/servicenumbers.html
. https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
Non-geographic number - - .
752 5 5 . . . hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
Nationwide service numbers ;
/servicenumbers.html
. https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
Non-geographic number - - L
75 39 9 8 . . . hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
Nationwide Subscriber Numbers -
/businessnumbers.html
76 not allocated
77 not allocated
78 not allocated
79 not allocated
Non-geographic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
800 9 8 Nationwide service numbers hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
(freephone) /servicenumbers.html
801 not allocated
80 2 not allocated
803 not allocated
804 not allocated
805 not allocated
806 not allocated
807 not allocated
808 not allocated
809 not allocated
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NDC N(S)N
i Number length
or It.ea.dlng Usage of Additional Information
digits Maximum | Minimum ITU-T E.164 number
of N(S)N length length
Subscriber numbers begin with 1 to 8
Geographic number - https://www.\./lestlntaWrasto.fl/fan/!nternettelep
8 (NDC) 9 7 . hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
NDC for Oulu numbering area (08) —
/localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberr
angesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html
Subscriber numbers begin with 1 to 8
Geographic number - https://www.viestintavirasto.fi/en/internettelep
9 (NDC) 9 7 NDC for Uusimaa | numbering area hone/numberingoftelecommunicationsnetworks
(09) /localcallsandtelecommunicationsareas/numberr
angesforfixedtelephonenetwork.html

DESCRIPTION OF IMPLEMENTATION OF NUMBER PORTABILITY OF E.164 NUMBERS, COUNTRY CODE 358 (FINLAND)

Geographic numbers

Non-geographic numbers other
than mobile numbers

Mobile numbers

State of NP

Implemented since 1998

Implemented since 2005

Implemented since 2003

Regulatory obligation for
operators to implement

yes yes

yes

Type of NP implementation

Central Reference database
with all call query

Central Reference database
with all call query

Central Reference database
with all call query

Limitations

Numbering area coverage

Specifications available on
website

www.ficora.fi

www.ficora.fi

www.ficora.fi

Contact information
national Administration

www.ficora.fi

www.ficora.fi

www.ficora.fi

Central Reference Database
managed
and operated by

Suomen numerot NUMPAC
Oy www.numpac.fi

Suomen numerot NUMPAC Oy
www.numpac.fi

Suomen numerot NUMPAC
Oy www.numpac.fi

Contact:

Mr Jukka Rakkolainen
Communications Network Specialist
Finnish Communications Regulatory Authority (FICORA)

Itdmerenkatu 3 A
00181 HELSINKI

Finland

Tel: +358 295 390 361

Fax: +358 295 390 270

Email: jukka.rakkolainen@ficora.fi
URL: www.ficora.fi
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Suriname (country code +597)
Communication of 18.X1.2016:

The Telecommunications Authority Suriname (TAS), Paramaribo, announces the abrogation of the numbers
assigned to Intelsur Suriname N.V. (Uniqua) for mobile services from 18 November 2016.

Numbering blocks

Date of withdrawal

5900 000 — 5904 999

VOIP Intelsur N.V. - UNIQA

18.X1.2016

Calling codes for VOIP Services

Date of withdrawal

1620 Intelsur N.V. - UNIQA 18.X1.2016

1625 Intelsur N.V. - UNIQA 18.X1.2016

1630 Intelsur N.V. - UNIQA 18.X1.2016

1659 Intelsur N.V. - UNIQA 18.X1.2016
Contact:

Ms Wendy Jap-A-Joe

Acting Director

Telecommunications Authority Suriname (TAS)
Tweede Rijweg no. 47 hk. Cayottestraat

PARAMARIBO
Suriname

Tel: +597 532523
Fax: +597 462985

E-mail: dsecretariaat@tas.sr
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Uganda (country code +256)

Communication of 17.X1.2016:

The Uganda Communications Commission (UCC), Kampala, announces the National Numbering Plan of Uganda.

ITU-T E.164 NATIONAL NUMBERING PLAN FOR COUNTRY CODE 256

a) Overview

The minimum number length (excluding the country code) is 9 digits

The maximum number length (excluding the country code) is 9 digits

b) Details of numbering scheme
NDC (National N(S)N Number Length Usage of E.164 Number Additional information
Destination Code) or
leading digits of N(S)N
(National (Significant) Maximum Minimum
Number) Length Length

200 9 9 Fixed telephony services for Network fully operational

201 Airtel Uganda Limited

20240 9 9 Fixed telephony services for Network fully operational
Altech Infocom Limited

20300, 9 9 Fixed telephony services for Network fully operational

20301 Afrimax Uganda Limited

20302

20303

20304

204 9 9 Fixed telephony services for Network fully operational
Africell Uganda Limited

2050 9 9 Fixed telephony services for Network fully operational

2051 Roke Investment International

2052 Limited

2053

2054

206000 9 9 Fixed telephony services for Network fully operational

206001 Datanet

206002

206300 9 9 Fixed telephony services for Network fully operational

206301 Simbanet Uganda Limited

206302

206303

206304

2065 9 9 Fixed telephony services for Network fully operational

2066 Suretelecom Uganda Limited

2067

2068

2069

207 9 9 Fixed telephony services for Network fully operational
Airtel Uganda Limited

3 9 9 Fixed telephony services for Network is fully operational
MTN Uganda Limited

4 9 9 Fixed telephony services for Network is fully operational
Uganda Telecom Limited
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NDC (National

Destination Code) or
leading digits of N(S)N

N(S)N Number Length

Usage of E.164 Number

Additional information

(National (Significant) Maximum Minimum
Number) Length Length

700 9 9 Mobile telephony services for Network is fully operational

701 Airtel Uganda Limited

702

703

704

705

706

710 9 9 Mobile telephony services for Network is fully operational

711 Uganda Telecom Limited

712

713

714

715

716

717

718

719

720 9 9 Mobile telephony services for Network is fully operational
Smile Communications (U) Ltd

723 9 9 Mobile telephony services for Network is fully operational
Afrimax Uganda Limited

7260 9 9 Mobile telephony services for Network is fully operational
Tangerine Limited

730 9 9 Mobile telephony services for Network is fully operational
K2 Telecom Limited

7330 9 9 Mobile telephony services for Network not operational

7331 Lycamobile Network Services

7332 Uganda Limited

740 9 9 Mobile telephony services for Network is fully operational

741 Sure Telecom (U) Limited

742

743

744

750 9 9 Mobile telephony services for Network is fully operational

751 Airtel Uganda Limited

752

753

754

755

756

757

758

759
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Destination Code) or
leading digits of N(S)N

NDC (National N(S)N Number Length

(National (Significant) Maximum Minimum

Number) Length Length

Usage of E.164 Number

Additional information

770
771
772
773
774
775
776
777
778
779

9 9

Mobile telephony services for
MTN Uganda Limited

Network is fully operational

780
781
782
783
784
785
786
787
788
789

Mobile telephony services for
MTN Uganda Limited

Network is fully operational

790
791
792
793
794

Mobile telephony services for
Africell Uganda Limited

Network is fully operational

Contact:

Mr Godfrey Mutabazi

Executive Director

Uganda Communications Commission (UCC)
Plot 42-44 Spring Road, Bugolobi

P.O. Box 7376, Kampala, Uganda

Tel: +256 41 433 9000

Fax: +256 41 434 8832

E-mail: ucc@ucc.co.ug

URL: WWW.UCC.CO.ug
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Viet Nam (country code +84)
Communication of 25.X1.2016:

The Ministry of Information and Communications (MIC), Hanoi, announces that it has implemented the area
codes change for the National Numbering Plan (NNP) in Viet Nam. The change of new area codes is applied for

59 provinces in Viet Nam:

National
Communicated (significant) Usage of Parallel running .
time and date | number (N(S)N) E.164 Operator Proposed wording of
announcement
of change oid New number .
Begins Ends
number | number
00:00 Please note that the area code
2017-02-11 2 212 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Son La Province has been
code 2017-02-11 | 2017-03-12 changed. Please redial, replacing
8422 with 84212
Please note that the area code
231 213 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Lai Chau Province has been
code 2017-02-11 | 2017-03-12 changed. Please redial, replacing
84231 with 84213
Please note that the area code
20 214 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Lao Cai Province has been
code 2017-02-11 | 2017-03-12 changed. Please redial, replacing
8420 with 84214
Please note that the area code
230 215 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Dien Bien Province has been
code 2017-02-11 | 2017-03-12 changed. Please redial, replacing
84230 with 84215
Please note that the area code
29 216 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Yen Bai Province has been
code 2017-02-11 | 2017-03-12 changed. Please redial, replacing
8429 with 84216
Please note that the area code
52 232 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Quang Binh Province has
code 2017-02-11 | 2017-03-12 been changed. Please redial,
- VNPT replacing 8452 with 84232
- VIETTEL |Pplease note that the area code
53 533 Geographic 00:00 23:59 - FPT of Quang Tri Province has been
code 2017-02-11 | 2017-03-12 |- VTC changed. Please redial, replacing
-SPT 8453 with 84233
-CMC Please note that the area code
54 234 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Thua Thien Hue Province has
code 2017-02-11 | 2017-03-12 been changed. Please redial,
replacing 8454 with 84234
Please note that the area code
510 935 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Quang Nam Province has
code 2017-02-11 | 2017-03-12 been changed. Please redial,
replacing 84510 with 84235
Please note that the area code
511 236 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Da Nang City has been
code 2017-02-11 | 2017-03-12 changed. Please redial, replacing
84511 with 84236
Please note that the area code
37 237 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Thanh Hoa Province has been
code 2017-02-11 | 2017-03-12 changed. Please redial, replacing
8437 with 84237
Please note that the area code
38 238 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Nghe An Province has been
code 2017-02-11 | 2017-03-12 changed. Please redial, replacing
8438 with 84238
Please note that the area code
39 239 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Ha Tinh Province has been
code 2017-02-11 | 2017-03-12 changed. Please redial, replacing
8439 with 84239

No. 1114 -18




National

Communicated (significant) Usage of Parallel running Proposed wording of
time and date | number (N(S)N) E.164 Operator
of change (o][¢] New number . announcement
Begins Ends
number | number
00:00 Please note that the area code
2017-4-15 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Quang Ninh Province hfas
33 203 code 2017-4-15 | 2017-5-14 been changed. Please redial,
replacing 8433 with 84203
Please note that the area code
240 204 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Bac Giang Province has been
code 2017-4-15 | 2017-5-14 changed. Please redial, replacing
84240 with 84204
Please note that the area code
25 205 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Lang Son Province has been
code 2017-4-15 | 2017-5-14 changed. Please redial, replacing
8425 with 84205
Please note that the area code
% 206 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Cao Bang Province has been
code 2017-4-15 | 2017-5-14 changed. Please redial, replacing
8426 with 84206
Please note that the area code
27 207 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Tuyen Quang Province has
code 2017-4-15 | 2017-5-14 been changed. Please redial,
replacing 8427 with 84207
Please note that the area code
280 208 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Thai Nguyen Province has
code 2017-4-15 | 2017-5-14 been changed. Please redial,
replacing 84280 with 84208
Please note that the area code
281 209 Geographic 00:00 23:59 x:\llil':l'I'EL of Bac Can Province has been
code 2015-12-26 | 2016-01-25 changed. Please redial, replacing
-FPT 84281 with 84209
: \S/:TC Please note that the area code
320 220 Geographic 00:00 23:59 - CMC of Hai Duong Province has been
code 2017-4-15 | 2017-5-14 changed. Please redial, replacing
84320 with 84220
Please note that the area code
321 291 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Hung Yen Province has been
code 2017-4-15 | 2017-5-14 changed. Please redial, replacing
84321 with 84221
Please note that the area code
241 292 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Bac Ninh Province has been
code 2015-12-26 | 2016-01-25 changed. Please redial, replacing
84241 with 84222
Please note that the area code
Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Hai Phong City has been
31 225 . .
code 2017-4-15 | 2017-5-14 changed. Please redial, replacing
8431 with 84225
Please note that the area code
351 226 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Ha Nam Province has been
code 2017-4-15 | 2017-5-14 changed. Please redial, replacing
84351 with 84226
Please note that the area code
36 227 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Thai Binh Province has been
code 2017-4-15 | 2017-5-14 changed. Please redial, replacing
8436 with 84227
Please note that the area code
350 228 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Nam Dinh Province has been
code 2017-4-15 | 2017-5-14 changed. Please redial, replacing
84350 with 84228
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National

Communicated (significant) Usage of Parallel running Proposed wording of
time and date | number (N(S)N) E.164 Operator
of change old New number . announcement
Begins Ends
number | number
Please note that the area code
30 229 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Ninh Binh Province has been
code 2017-4-15 | 2017-5-14 changed. Please redial, replacing
8430 with 84229
Please note that the area code
780 290 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Ca Mau Province has been
code 2017-4-15 | 2017-5-14 changed. Please redial, replacing
84780 with 84290
Please note that the area code
781 291 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Bac Lieu Province has been
code 2017-4-15 | 2017-5-14 changed. Please redial, replacing
84781 with 84291
Please note that the area code
710 292 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Can Tho City has been
code 2017-4-15 | 2017-5-14 changed. Please redial, replacing
84710 with 84292
Please note that the area code
711 593 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Hau Giang Province has been
code 2017-4-15 | 2017-5-14 changed. Please redial, replacing
84711 with 84293
Please note that the area code
74 294 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Tra Vinh Province has been
code 2017-4-15 | 2017-5-14 changed. Please redial, replacing
8474 with 84294
Please note that the area code
76 296 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of An Giang Province has been
code 2017-4-15 | 2017-5-14 changed. Please redial, replacing
8476 with 84296
Please note that the area code
77 297 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Kien Giang Province has been
code 2017-4-15 | 2017-5-14 changed. Please redial, replacing
8477 with 84297
Please note that the area code
79 299 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Soc Trang Province has been
code 2017-4-15 | 2017-5-14 changed. Please redial, replacing
8479 with 84299
00:00 Please note that the area code
2017-6-17 4 24 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Ha Noi City has been
code 2017-6-17 | 2017-7-16 changed. Please redial, replacing
844 with 8424
Please note that the area code
3 )8 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Ho Chi Minh City has been
code 2017-6-17 | 2017-7-16 changed. Please redial, replacing
- VNPT 848 with 8428
- VIETTEL |Please note that the area code
61 251 Geographic 00:00 23:59 - FPT of Dong Nai Province has been
code 2017-6-17 | 2017-7-16 |-VTC changed. Please redial, replacing
-SPT 8461 with 84251
-CMC Please note that the area code
62 252 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Binh Thuan Province has
code 2017-6-17 | 2017-7-16 been changed. Please redial,
replacing 8462 with 84252
Please note that the area code
64 254 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Ba Ria Vung Tau Province has
code 2017-6-17 | 2017-7-16 been changed. Please redial,
replacing 8464 with 84254
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Communicated
time and date
of change

National

(significant) Usage of Parallel running
number (N(S)N) E.164
nucr:'::er n:n::er nomeer Begins Ende
55 255 Geocir;z e 203(;:-%(-)17 2021?;-57?16
56 256 Geocirjs e 203312?17 20213;:-57?16
57 257 Geocir;s e 2033?17 20213;:—57?16
58 258 Geocir;s e 20?13:-%?17 2021?;:—57?16
68 259 Gec;irjg e 2023?17 2021?;:—57?16
60 260 Geclirjg e zo(i(;:-%(-)ﬂ 2021?;:-57?16
501 261 Geocgorjs e 2023:-%?17 2021?;:-57?16
500 262 Gecgjg e 20?13:-%?17 2021?;:-57?16
63 263 Ge(’cirﬁf e 20?13:-%?17 2021?;:-57?16
59 269 Geiirjf e 2023:-%(-)17 20213;:-575—)16
70 270 Geocirjs e 2023:-%(-)17 20213;:-575-)16
651 271 Geocir;s e 2023:-%(-)17 202137:-57?16
72 272 Geocir;g e 2023:-%?17 2021?;-57?16
73 273 Ge"cirjf e 20?13:-%?17 2021?;:—57?16

Operator

Proposed wording of
announcement

Please note that the area code
of Quang Ngai Province has
been changed. Please redial,
replacing 8455 with 84255

Please note that the area code
of Binh Dinh Province has been
changed. Please redial, replacing
8456 with 84256

Please note that the area code
of Phu Yen Province has been
changed. Please redial, replacing
8457 with 84257

Please note that the area code
of Khanh Hoa Province has been
changed. Please redial, replacing
8458 with 84258

Please note that the area code
of Ninh Thuan Province has
been changed. Please redial,
replacing 8468 with 84259

Please note that the area code
of Kon Tum Province has been
changed. Please redial, replacing
8460 with 84260

Please note that the area code
of Dak Nong Province has been
changed. Please redial, replacing
84501 with 84261

Please note that the area code
of Dak Lak Province has been
changed. Please redial, replacing
84500 with 84262

Please note that the area code
of Lam Dong Province has been
changed. Please redial, replacing
8463 with 84263

Please note that the area code
of Gia Lai Province has been
changed. Please redial, replacing
8459 with 84269

Please note that the area code
of Ving Long Province has been
changed. Please redial, replacing
8470 with 84270

Please note that the area code
of Binh Phuoc Province has been
changed. Please redial, replacing
84651 with 84271

Please note that the area code
of Long An Province has been
changed. Please redial, replacing
8472 with 84272

Please note that the area code
of Tien Giang Province has been
changed. Please redial, replacing
8473 with 84273
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National
Communicated (significant) Usage of Parallel running .
time and date | number (N(S)N) E.164 Operator Proposed wording of
of change (o][¢] New number . announcement
Begins Ends
number | number
Please note that the area code
650 274 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Binh Duong Province has
code 2017-6-17 | 2017-7-16 been changed. Please redial,
replacing 84650 with 84274
Please note that the area code
75 275 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Ben Tre Province has been
code 2017-6-17 | 2017-7-16 changed. Please redial, replacing
8475 with 84275
Please note that the area code
66 276 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Tay Ninh Province has been
code 2017-6-17 | 2017-7-16 changed. Please redial, replacing
8466 with 84276
Please note that the area code
67 277 Geographic 00:00 23:59 of Dong Thap Province has been
code 2017-6-17 | 2017-7-16 changed. Please redial, replacing
8467 with 84277
Contact:

Ministry of Information and Communications (MIC)
18 Nguyen Du Street

HA NOI 10000

Viet Nam

Tel: +84 43943 0204
Fax: +84 43822 6590
E-mail: dic@mic.gov.vn

URL: WWWw.mic.gov.vn
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Service Restrictions

See URL: www.itu.int/pub/T-SP-SR.1-2012

Country/geographical area OB

Seychelles 1006 (p.13)
Slovakia 1007 (p.12)
Thailand 1034 (p.5)
Sdo Tomé and Principe 1039 (p.14)
Uruguay 1039 (p.14)
Hong Kong, China 1068 (p.4)

Call - Back
and alternative calling procedures (Res. 21 Rev. PP — 2006)

See URL: www.itu.int/pub/T-SP-PP.RES.21-2011/
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AMENDMENTS TO SERVICE PUBLICATIONS

Abbreviations used

ADD Insert PAR paragraph
CcoL Column REP replace
LIR Read SUP Delete

P page(s)

List of Coast Stations and Special Service Stations
(List IV)

Edition of 2015

(Amendment No. 2)

GRL Greenland

SUP Note B

List of Ship Stations and Maritime Mobile
Service Identity Assignments
(List V)
Edition of 2016

Section VI

REP
CV73 CV Marine Shipping SA, Rua Anténio Gongalves, 29-2D,
Mindelo Sao Vicente, Republica de Cabo.
Tel.: +238 520 05 85, +238 922 06 46, E-Mail: arthurfranco@cv-marine.com
Contact Person: Mr. Artur Franco, Mobile: +238 992 06 46,
E-mail: arthurfranco@cv-marine.com

GB17 Ships Electronic Services Limited., Chichester House, Waterside Court,
Neptune Way, Rochester Kent ME2 4NZ, United Kingdom.
Tel.: +44 1634 295500, Mobile : +44 7786 023226, Fax: +44 1634 295536,
E-Mail: cn@ses-marine.com
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List of Issuer Identifier Numbers for
the International Telecommunication Charge Card
(in accordance with Recommendation ITU-T E.118 (05/2006))
(Position on 15 November 2015)

(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 1088 — 15.X1.2015)
(Amendment No. 13)

Spain ADD
Country/ Company Name/Address Issuer Contact Effective
geographical Identifier date of
area Number usage
Spain Valid Soluciones Tecnoldgicas 893411 (Sr. Alfonso Crespo Gonzalez 1.1.2017
S.A.U. Valid Soluciones Tecnoldgicas S.A.U.
Avda Fuente de la Mora, 3-5-7 Avda Fuente de la Mora, 3-5-7
Ed. A, 1, 28050 MADRID Ed. A, 1, 28050 MADRID
Tel:  +34911254001
Fax: +34 911254012
Email: alfonso.crespo@valid.com.es
United States ADD
Country/ Company Name/Address Issuer Contact Effective
geographical Identifier date of
area Number usage
United States | Hewlett-Packard 891046 | Mr Merrill Stuart 3.1.2017

Communications Services, LLC
5400 Legacy Drive

PLANO, TX 75024

Resale Tax Certificates use:
P.O. Box 250409

PLANO, TX 75025

Hewlett-Packard Communications
Services, LLC

3000 Hanover Street

PALO ALTO, CA 94304-1112

Tel: +1 510 7062450

E-mail: merrill.stuart@hpe.com
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List of Recommendation ITU-T E.164 assigned Country Codes
(Complement to Recommendation ITU-T E.164 (11/2010))
(Position on 1 November 2011)

(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 991 — 1.X1.2011)
(Amendment No. 20)

Notes common to Numerical and Alphabetical lists of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes

Note q) +883 5140 ADD*

. Country Code and
Appl t Net k tat
pplican etwor Identification Code status
Ellipsat Inc Ellipsat Inc +883 5140 assigned
* 15.IV.2014
Note p) +883190 LIR
. Country Code and
Appl N k
pplicant etwor Identification Code Status
Com4 Sweden AB Com4 Sweden AB +883 190 assigned
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Mobile Network Codes (MNC) for the international identification plan
for public networks and subscriptions
(According to Recommendation ITU-T E.212 (09/2016))
(Position on 1st November 2016)

(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 1111 — 1.X1.2016)
(Amendment No.3)

Country/Geographical area MCC+MNC * Operator/Network
Australia ADD

505 61 Commtel Network Solutions Pty Ltd
Jamaica SUP

338020 Cable & Wireless Jamaica Ltd.
Jamaica ADD

338 040 Symbiote Investment Limited

Suriname SUP

746 04 Intelsur
Uganda SUP
641 14 House of Integrated Technology and Systems
Uganda Ltd (HiTs Telecom)
641 30 Anupam Global Soft Uganda Limited
641 66 i-Tel Ltd
Uganda ADD
64104 Tangerine Uganda Limited
641 06 Afrimax Uganda Limited
641 26 Lycamobile Network services Uganda Limited
Uganda LIR
64101 Airtel Uganda Limited
64110 MTN Uganda Limited
64111 Uganda Telecom Limited
64118 Suretelecom Uganda Limited
641 22 Airtel Uganda Limited
641 44 K2 Telecom Limited
*  MCC: Mobile Country Code / Indicatif de pays du mobile / Indicativo de pais para el servicio movil

MNC: Mobile Network Code / Code de réseau mobile / Indicativo de red para el servicio movil
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List of ITU Carrier Codes

(According to Recommendation ITU-T M.1400 (03/2013))
(Position on 15 September 2014)
(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 1060 — 15.1X.2014)

Country or area/ISO code
Company Name/Address

(Amendment No. 35)

Company Code
(carrier code)

Contact

Germany (Federal Republic of) / DEU

next id GmbH
Konrad-Zuse-Platz 5
53227 BONN

terralink networks GmbH
Wendenstrasse 375
20537 HAMBURG

Mr Marco Schultz

Tel: +49 40 788299 82

Fax: +49 40 788299 83

E-mail: marco.schultz@next-id.de

Mr Vicente Hernando
Tel: +49 40 2646500
Fax: +49 40 264650 120
E-mail: icc@terralink.de

List of Signalling Area/Network Codes (SANC)
(Complement to Recommendation ITU-T Q.708 (03/1999))
(Position on 15 December 2014)

(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 1066 — 15.XI11.2014)

Numerical order ADD
6-077 Rwanda (Republic of)

Alphabetical order ADD
6-077 Rwanda (Republic of)

SANC: Signalling Area/Network Code.
Code de zone/réseau sémaphore (CZRS).
Codigo de zona/red de sefializacién (CZRS).
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Country/
Geographical Area

ISPC DEC

Hungary SUP
2-032-6 4358

6-251-6 14302
Slovenia SUP
5-250-6 12246
6-253-1 14313
Slovenia ADD
4-232-4 10052

Suriname SUP
7-092-4 15076

7-092-5 15077

List of International Signalling Point Codes (ISPC)

(According to Recommendation ITU-T Q.708 (03/1999))
(Position on 1 October 2016)

(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 1109 — 1.X.2016)

Unique name of the signalling point

BudapestPTLO1
INV-SZM-TP

IT-LJ2-SI
IT-LJ1-SL

AKTON Ljubljana 2

reserved

reserved

United States ADD

3-021-3 6315

Madison, WI

ISPC:  International Signalling Point Codes.
Codes de points sémaphores internationaux (CPSI).
Codigos de puntos de sefializacidn internacional (CPSI).

(Amendment No. 5)

Name of the signalling point operator

Invitech Solutions

Invitech Solutions

ITTEL d.o.0.
IT TEL d.o.o0.

AKTON Telekomunikacijski inZzeniring d.o.o.

Intelsur

Intelsur

Midwest Network Solutions Hub, LLC

National Numbering Plan
(According to Recommendation ITU-T E.129 (01/2013))

Web:www.itu.int/itu-t/inr/nnp/index.html

Administrations are requested to notify ITU about their national numbering plan changes, or to give an
explanation on their webpage concerning the national numbering plan as well as their contact points, so that the
information, which will be made available freely to all administrations/ROAs and service providers, can be posted

on the ITU-T website.

For their numbering website, or when sending their information to ITU/TSB (e-mail: tsbtson@itu.int),
administrations are kindly requested to use the format as explained in Recommendation ITU-T E.129. They are
reminded that they will be responsible for the timely update of this information.

From 15.X1.2016 the following countries have updated their national numbering plan on our site:

Country

Country Code (CC)

Somalia

+252
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INTERNATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATION UNION
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STANDARDIZATION SECTOR
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COMPLEMENT TO RECOMMENDATION ITU-T E.164 (11/2010)

LIST OF RECOMMENDATION ITU-T E.164
ASSIGNED COUNTRY CODES

(POSITION ON 15 DECEMBER 2016)

Geneva, 2016



List of Recommendation ITU-T E.164
assigned country codes

Note from TSB

1.  This List of Recommendation ITU-T E.164 assigned country codes replaces the previous one
published as Annex to the ITU Operational Bulletin No. 991 of 1 November 2011. Since then,
various new assignments have been made, and they have been published in the ITU Operational
Bulletin up to No. 1114 of 15 December 2016.

2. This List includes:
- alist of Rec. ITU-T E.164 assigned country codes - numerical order;
- alist of Rec. ITU-T E.164 assigned country codes - alphabetical order.

3.  This List will be updated by numbered series of amendments published in the ITU Operational
Bulletin. Furthermore, the information contained in this Annex is also available on the ITU website
www.itu.int/itu-t/bulletin/annex.html .

4, Please address any comments, suggestions or modifications concerning this publication to
the Director of TSB:

Tel: +41 22 730 5887
Fax: +41 22 730 5853
E-mail: tsbmail @itu.int

5.  The designations employed and the presentation of material in this List do not imply the
expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the ITU concerning the legal status of any
country or geographical area, or of its authorities.
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List of Rec. ITU-T E.164 assigned country codes - numerical order

Country code

Country, Geographical area or Global service

Note

0

P R R RPRRPRPRPREPRPRPRPRRPRPRPRPRPRERREPRERRRERRLERELRLR

N
o

210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234

Reserved

American Samoa

Anguilla

Antigua and Barbuda
Bahamas (Commonwealth of the)
Barbados

Bermuda

British Virgin Islands

Canada

Cayman lIslands

Dominica (Commonwealth of)
Dominican Republic
Grenada

Guam

Jamaica

Montserrat

Northern Mariana Islands (Commonwealth of the)
Puerto Rico

Saint Kitts and Nevis

Saint Lucia

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines
Sint Maarten (Dutch part)
Trinidad and Tobago

Turks and Caicos Islands
United States of America
United States Virgin Islands
Egypt (Arab Republic of)
Spare code

South Sudan (Republic of)
Morocco (Kingdom of)
Algeria (People's Democratic Republic of)
Spare code

Spare code

Tunisia

Spare code

Libya

Spare code

Gambia (Republic of the)
Senegal (Republic of)
Mauritania (Islamic Republic of)
Mali (Republic of)

Guinea (Republic of)

Cote d'lvoire (Republic of)
Burkina Faso

Niger (Republic of the)
Togolese Republic

Benin (Republic of)

Mauritius (Republic of)
Liberia (Republic of)

Sierra Leone

Ghana

Nigeria (Federal Republic of)
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List of Rec. ITU-T E.164 assigned country codes - numerical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
235 Chad (Republic of)
236 Central African Republic
237 Cameroon (Republic of)
238 Cabo Verde (Republic of)
239 Sao Tome and Principe (Democratic Republic of)
240 Equatorial Guinea (Republic of)
241 Gabonese Republic
242 Congo (Republic of the)
243 Democratic Republic of the Congo
244 Angola (Republic of)
245 Guinea-Bissau (Republic of)
246 Diego Garcia
247 Saint Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha a
248 Seychelles (Republic of)
249 Sudan (Republic of the)
250 Rwanda (Republic of)
251 Ethiopia (Federal Democratic Republic of)
252 Somalia (Federal Republic of)
253 Djibouti (Republic of)
254 Kenya (Republic of)
255 Tanzania (United Republic of)
256 Uganda (Republic of)
257 Burundi (Republic of)
258 Mozambique (Republic of)
259 Spare code
260 Zambia (Republic of)
261 Madagascar (Republic of)
262 French Departments and Territories in the Indian Ocean j
263 Zimbabwe (Republic of)
264 Namibia (Republic of)
265 Malawi
266 Lesotho (Kingdom of)
267 Botswana (Republic of)
268 Swaziland (Kingdom of)
269 Comoros (Union of the)
27 South Africa (Republic of)
280 Spare code m
281 Spare code m
282 Spare code m
283 Spare code m
284 Spare code m
285 Spare code m
286 Spare code m
287 Spare code m
288 Spare code m
289 Spare code m
290 Saint Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha a
291 Eritrea
292 Spare code
293 Spare code
294 Spare code
295 Spare code
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List of Rec. ITU-T E.164 assigned country codes - numerical order

Country code

Country, Geographical area or Global service

Note

296

297
298
299
30

31

32

33

34

350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
36

370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381
382
383
384
385
386
387
388
389
39

39

40

41

420
421
422
423
424
425
426
427

Spare code

Aruba

Faroe Islands

Greenland (Denmark)
Greece

Netherlands (Kingdom of the)
Belgium

France

Spain

Gibraltar

Portugal

Luxembourg

Ireland

Iceland

Albania (Republic of)
Malta

Cyprus (Republic of)
Finland

Bulgaria (Republic of)
Hungary

Lithuania (Republic of)
Latvia (Republic of)
Estonia (Republic of)
Moldova (Republic of)
Armenia (Republic of)
Belarus (Republic of)
Andorra (Principality of)
Monaco (Principality of)
San Marino (Republic of)
Vatican City State
Ukraine

Serbia (Republic of)
Montenegro

Kosovo*

Spare code

Croatia (Republic of)
Slovenia (Republic of)
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Group of countries, shared code
The Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia
Italy

Vatican City State
Romania

Switzerland (Confederation of)
Czech Republic

Slovak Republic

Spare code
Liechtenstein (Principality of)
Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code
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List of Rec. ITU-T E.164 assigned country codes - numerical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
428 Spare code
429 Spare code
43 Austria
44 United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
45 Denmark
46 Sweden
47 Norway
48 Poland (Republic of)
49 Germany (Federal Republic of)
500 Falkland Islands (Malvinas)
501 Belize
502 Guatemala (Republic of)
503 El Salvador (Republic of)
504 Honduras (Republic of)
505 Nicaragua
506 Costa Rica
507 Panama (Republic of)
508 Saint Pierre and Miguelon (Collectivité territoriale de la République francaise)
509 Haiti (Republic of)
51 Peru
52 Mexico
53 Cuba
54 Argentine Republic
55 Brazil (Federative Republic of)
56 Chile
57 Colombia (Republic of)
58 Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)
590 Guadeloupe (French Department of)
591 Bolivia (Plurinational State of)
592 Guyana
593 Ecuador
594 French Guiana (French Department of)
595 Paraguay (Republic of)
596 Martinique (French Department of)
597 Suriname (Republic of)
598 Uruguay (Eastern Republic of)
599 Bonaire, Sint Eustatius and Saba
599 Curagao
60 Malaysia
61 Australia i
62 Indonesia (Republic of)
63 Philippines (Republic of the)
64 New Zealand
65 Singapore (Republic of)
66 Thailand
670 Timor-Leste (Democratic Republic of)
671 Spare code
672 Australian External Territories g
673 Brunei Darussalam
674 Nauru (Republic of)
675 Papua New Guinea
676 Tonga (Kingdom of)

Annex to ITU OB 1114-E - 6 -



List of Rec. ITU-T E.164 assigned country codes - numerical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
677 Solomon Islands
678 Vanuatu (Republic of)
679 Fiji (Republic of)
680 Palau (Republic of)
681 Wallis and Futuna (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)
682 Cook Islands
683 Niue
684 Spare code
685 Samoa (Independent State of)
686 Kiribati (Republic of)
687 New Caledonia (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)
688 Tuvalu
689 French Polynesia (Territoire francais d'outre-mer)
690 Tokelau
691 Micronesia (Federated States of)
692 Marshall Islands (Republic of the)
693 Spare code
694 Spare code
695 Spare code
696 Spare code
697 Spare code
698 Spare code
699 Spare code
7 Kazakhstan (Republic of) b
7 Russian Federation b
800 International Freephone Service
801 Spare code d
802 Spare code d
803 Spare code d
804 Spare code d
805 Spare code d
806 Spare code d
807 Spare code d
808 International Shared Cost Service (ISCS)
809 Spare code d
81 Japan
82 Korea (Republic of)
830 Spare code m
831 Spare code m
832 Spare code m
833 Spare code m
834 Spare code m
835 Spare code m
836 Spare code m
837 Spare code m
838 Spare code m
839 Spare code m
84 Viet Nam (Socialist Republic of)
850 Democratic People's Republic of Korea
851 Spare code
852 Hong Kong, China
853 Macao, China
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List of Rec. ITU-T E.164 assigned country codes - numerical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
854 Spare code
855 Cambodia (Kingdom of)
856 Lao People's Democratic Republic
857 Spare code
858 Spare code
859 Spare code
86 China (People's Republic of)
870 Inmarsat SNAC
871 Spare code
872 Spare code
873 Spare code
874 Spare code
875 Reserved - Maritime Mobile Service Applications
876 Reserved - Maritime Mobile Service Applications
877 Reserved - Maritime Mobile Service Applications
878 Universal Personal Telecommunication Service (UPT) e
879 Reserved for national non-commercial purposes
880 Bangladesh (People's Republic of)
881 Global Mobile Satellite System (GMSS), shared code n
882 International Networks, shared code
883 International Networks, shared code p, g
884 Spare code
885 Spare code
886 Taiwan, China
887 Spare code
888 Telecommunications for Disaster Relief (TDR) k
889 Spare code
890 Spare code m
891 Spare code m
892 Spare code m
893 Spare code m
894 Spare code m
895 Spare code m
896 Spare code m
897 Spare code m
898 Spare code m
899 Spare code m
90 Turkey
91 India (Republic of)
92 Pakistan (Islamic Republic of)
93 Afghanistan
94 Sri Lanka (Democratic Socialist Republic of)
95 Myanmar (the Republic of the Union of)
960 Maldives (Republic of)
961 Lebanon
962 Jordan (Hashemite Kingdom of)
963 Syrian Arab Republic
964 Irag (Republic of)
965 Kuwait (State of)
966 Saudi Arabia (Kingdom of)
967 Yemen (Republic of)
968 Oman (Sultanate of)
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List of Rec. ITU-T E.164 assigned country codes - numerical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
969 Reserved - reservation currently under investigation
970 Reserved I
971 United Arab Emirates h
972 Israel (State of)
973 Bahrain (Kingdom of)
974 Qatar (State of)
975 Bhutan (Kingdom of)
976 Mongolia
977 Nepal (Federal Democratic Republic of)
978 Spare code
979 International Premium Rate Service (IPRS)
98 Iran (Islamic Republic of)
990 Spare code
991 Trial of a proposed new international telecommunication public correspondence
service, shared code
992 Tajikistan (Republic of)
993 Turkmenistan
994 Azerbaijan (Republic of)
995 Georgia
996 Kyrgyz Republic
997 Spare code
998 Uzbekistan (Republic of)
999 Reserved for future global service
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List of Rec. ITU-T E.164 assigned country codes - alphabetical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
93 Afghanistan
355 Albania (Republic of)
213 Algeria (People's Democratic Republic of)
1 American Samoa b
376 Andorra (Principality of)
244 Angola (Republic of)
1 Anguilla b
1 Antigua and Barbuda b
54 Argentine Republic
374 Armenia (Republic of)
297 Aruba
61 Australia i
672 Australian External Territories g
43 Austria
994 Azerbaijan (Republic of)
1 Bahamas (Commonwealth of the) b
973 Bahrain (Kingdom of)
880 Bangladesh (People's Republic of)
1 Barbados b
375 Belarus (Republic of)
32 Belgium
501 Belize
229 Benin (Republic of)
1 Bermuda b
975 Bhutan (Kingdom of)
591 Bolivia (Plurinational State of)
599 Bonaire, Sint Eustatius and Saba c
387 Bosnia and Herzegovina
267 Botswana (Republic of)
55 Brazil (Federative Republic of)
1 British Virgin Islands b
673 Brunei Darussalam
359 Bulgaria (Republic of)
226 Burkina Faso
257 Burundi (Republic of)
238 Cabo Verde (Republic of)
855 Cambodia (Kingdom of)
237 Cameroon (Republic of)
1 Canada b
1 Cayman Islands b
236 Central African Republic
235 Chad (Republic of)
56 Chile
86 China (People's Republic of)
57 Colombia (Republic of)
269 Comoros (Union of the)
242 Congo (Republic of the)
682 Cook Islands
506 Costa Rica
225 Cote d'lvoire (Republic of)
385 Croatia (Republic of)
53 Cuba
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List of Rec. ITU-T E.164 assigned country codes - alphabetical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
599 Curagao c
357 Cyprus (Republic of)

420 Czech Republic

850 Democratic People's Republic of Korea

243 Democratic Republic of the Congo

45 Denmark

246 Diego Garcia

253 Djibouti (Republic of)

1 Dominica (Commonwealth of) b
1 Dominican Republic b
593 Ecuador

20 Egypt (Arab Republic of)

503 El Salvador (Republic of)

240 Equatorial Guinea (Republic of)

291 Eritrea

372 Estonia (Republic of)

251 Ethiopia (Federal Democratic Republic of)

500 Falkland Islands (Malvinas)

298 Faroe Islands

679 Fiji (Republic of)

358 Finland

33 France

262 French Departments and Territories in the Indian Ocean j
594 French Guiana (French Department of)

689 French Polynesia (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)

241 Gabonese Republic

220 Gambia (Republic of the)

995 Georgia

49 Germany (Federal Republic of)

233 Ghana

350 Gibraltar

881 Global Mobile Satellite System (GMSS), shared code n
30 Greece

299 Greenland (Denmark)

1 Grenada b
388 Group of countries, shared code

590 Guadeloupe (French Department of)

1 Guam b
502 Guatemala (Republic of)

224 Guinea (Republic of)

245 Guinea-Bissau (Republic of)

592 Guyana

509 Haiti (Republic of)

504 Honduras (Republic of)

852 Hong Kong, China

36 Hungary

354 Iceland

91 India (Republic of)

62 Indonesia (Republic of)

870 Inmarsat SNAC

800 International Freephone Service

882 International Networks, shared code o
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List of Rec. ITU-T E.164 assigned country codes - alphabetical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
883 International Networks, shared code P, q
979 International Premium Rate Service (IPRS)

808 International Shared Cost Service (ISCS)
98 Iran (Islamic Republic of)

964 Irag (Republic of)

353 Ireland

972 Israel (State of)

39 Italy

1 Jamaica b
81 Japan

962 Jordan (Hashemite Kingdom of)

7 Kazakhstan (Republic of) b
254 Kenya (Republic of)

686 Kiribati (Republic of)

82 Korea (Republic of)

383 Kosovo* r
965 Kuwait (State of)

996 Kyrgyz Republic

856 Lao People's Democratic Republic

371 Latvia (Republic of)

961 Lebanon

266 Lesotho (Kingdom of)

231 Liberia (Republic of)

218 Libya

423 Liechtenstein (Principality of)

370 Lithuania (Republic of)

352 Luxembourg

853 Macao, China

261 Madagascar (Republic of)

265 Malawi

60 Malaysia

960 Maldives (Republic of)

223 Mali (Republic of)

356 Malta

692 Marshall Islands (Republic of the)

596 Martinique (French Department of)

222 Mauritania (Islamic Republic of)

230 Mauritius (Republic of)

52 Mexico

691 Micronesia (Federated States of)

373 Moldova (Republic of)

377 Monaco (Principality of)

976 Mongolia

382 Montenegro

1 Montserrat b
212 Morocco (Kingdom of)

258 Mozambique (Republic of)

95 Myanmar (the Republic of the Union of)
264 Namibia (Republic of)

674 Nauru (Republic of)

977 Nepal (Federal Democratic Republic of)
31 Netherlands (Kingdom of the)
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List of Rec. ITU-T E.164 assigned country codes - alphabetical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
687 New Caledonia (Territoire francais d'outre-mer)
64 New Zealand
505 Nicaragua
227 Niger (Republic of the)
234 Nigeria (Federal Republic of)
683 Niue
1 Northern Mariana Islands (Commonwealth of the) b
47 Norway
968 Oman (Sultanate of)
92 Pakistan (Islamic Republic of)
680 Palau (Republic of)
507 Panama (Republic of)
675 Papua New Guinea
595 Paraguay (Republic of)
51 Peru
63 Philippines (Republic of the)
48 Poland (Republic of)
351 Portugal
1 Puerto Rico b
974 Qatar (State of)
40 Romania
7 Russian Federation b
250 Rwanda (Republic of)
247 Saint Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha a
290 Saint Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha a
1 Saint Kitts and Nevis b
1 Saint Lucia b
508 Saint Pierre and Miquelon (Collectivité territoriale de la République
francaise)
1 Saint Vincent and the Grenadines b
685 Samoa (Independent State of)
378 San Marino (Republic of)
239 Sao Tome and Principe (Democratic Republic of)
966 Saudi Arabia (Kingdom of)
221 Senegal (Republic of)
381 Serbia (Republic of)
248 Seychelles (Republic of)
232 Sierra Leone
65 Singapore (Republic of)
1 Sint Maarten (Dutch part) b
421 Slovak Republic
386 Slovenia (Republic of)
677 Solomon Islands
252 Somalia (Federal Republic of)
27 South Africa (Republic of)
211 South Sudan (Republic of)
34 Spain
94 Sri Lanka (Democratic Socialist Republic of)
249 Sudan (Republic of the)
597 Suriname (Republic of)
268 Swaziland (Kingdom of)
46 Sweden
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List of Rec. ITU-T E.164 assigned country codes - alphabetical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
41 Switzerland (Confederation of)
963 Syrian Arab Republic
886 Taiwan, China
992 Tajikistan (Republic of)
255 Tanzania (United Republic of)
66 Thailand
389 The Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia
670 Timor-Leste (Democratic Republic of)
228 Togolese Republic
690 Tokelau
676 Tonga (Kingdom of)
991 Trial of a proposed new international telecommunication public
correspondence service, shared code
1 Trinidad and Tobago b
216 Tunisia
90 Turkey
993 Turkmenistan
1 Turks and Caicos Islands b
688 Tuvalu
256 Uganda (Republic of)
380 Ukraine
971 United Arab Emirates h
44 United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
1 United States of America b
1 United States Virgin Islands b
878 Universal Personal Telecommunication Service (UPT)
598 Uruguay (Eastern Republic of)
998 Uzbekistan (Republic of)
678 Vanuatu (Republic of)
379 Vatican City State f
39 Vatican City State
58 Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)
84 Viet Nam (Socialist Republic of)
681 Wallis and Futuna (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)
967 Yemen (Republic of)
260 Zambia (Republic of)
263 Zimbabwe (Republic of)
0 Reserved
970 Reserved
875 Reserved - Maritime Mobile Service Applications
876 Reserved - Maritime Mobile Service Applications
877 Reserved - Maritime Mobile Service Applications
969 Reserved - reservation currently under investigation
999 Reserved for future global service
879 Reserved for national non-commercial purposes
888 Telecommunications for Disaster Relief (TDR) k
210 Spare code
214 Spare code
215 Spare code
217 Spare code
219 Spare code
259 Spare code
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List of Rec. ITU-T E.164 assigned country codes - alphabetical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
280 Spare code m
281 Spare code m
282 Spare code m
283 Spare code m
284 Spare code m
285 Spare code m
286 Spare code m
287 Spare code m
288 Spare code m
289 Spare code m
292 Spare code
293 Spare code
294 Spare code
295 Spare code
296 Spare code
384 Spare code
422 Spare code
424 Spare code
425 Spare code
426 Spare code
427 Spare code
428 Spare code
429 Spare code
671 Spare code
684 Spare code
693 Spare code
694 Spare code
695 Spare code
696 Spare code
697 Spare code
698 Spare code
699 Spare code
801 Spare code d
802 Spare code d
803 Spare code d
804 Spare code d
805 Spare code d
806 Spare code d
807 Spare code d
809 Spare code d
830 Spare code m
831 Spare code m
832 Spare code m
833 Spare code m
834 Spare code m
835 Spare code m
836 Spare code m
837 Spare code m
838 Spare code m
839 Spare code m
851 Spare code
854 Spare code
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List of Rec. ITU-T E.164 assigned country codes - alphabetical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
857 Spare code
858 Spare code
859 Spare code
871 Spare code
872 Spare code
873 Spare code
874 Spare code
884 Spare code
885 Spare code
887 Spare code
889 Spare code
890 Spare code m
891 Spare code m
892 Spare code m
893 Spare code m
894 Spare code m
895 Spare code m
896 Spare code m
897 Spare code m
898 Spare code m
899 Spare code m
978 Spare code
990 Spare code
997 Spare code
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Note:
a Ascension is using country code +247and Saint Helena and Tristan da Cuhna country code +290.
b Integrated numbering plan.
¢ Code shared between Curacao and Bonaire, Sint Eustatius and Saba.
d Will be allocated, only after all three digit codes from groups of ten are exhausted.
e Associated with shared country code 878 for Universal personal telecommunications (UPT), the identification code
10 has been assigned to the network of VISIONng, +878 10.
f  Reserved for future use.
g Including Australian Antarctic Territory, and Norfolk Island.
h  U.A.E.: Abu Dhabi, Ajman, Dubai, Fujeirah, Ras Al Khaimah, Sharjah, Umm Al Qaiwain.
i Including Christmas Island and Cocos-Keeling Islands.
j  French departments and territories in the Indian Ocean include Reunion, the Southern and Antartic territories and
other islands.
k  United Nations Office of the Coordinator for Humanitarian Affairs (OCHA), for the purpose of facilitating disaster
relief activities.
| Reserved for the Palestinian Authority.
m Reserved for E.164 country code expansion.
n Associated with shared country code 881, the following one-digit identification code reservations or assignments
have been made for the GMSS networks:
Network Country Code and Status
Identification Code
Iridium Communications Inc. +881 6 and +881 7 Assigned
Globalstar +881 8 and +881 9 Assigned
0

Notes common to Numerical and Alphabetical lists of
Recommendation ITU-T E.164 assigned country codes

Associated with shared country code 882, the following two-digit identification code reservations or assignments
have been made for the international networks of:

Applicant Network Country Code and Status
Identification Code

British Telecommunications plc Global Office Application +882 10 Assigned

MCI (Verizon) HyperStream International (HSI) +882 12 Assigned
Data Network

Telespazio S.p.A. EMS Regional Mobile Satellite +882 13 Assigned
System

Telstra Global international ATM Network +882 15 Assigned

(Formerly REACH)

Thuraya Thuraya RMSS Network +882 16 Assigned

Cable & Wireless plc Cable & Wireless Global Network +882 22 Assigned

Sita-Equant Joint Venture Sita-Equant Network +882 23 Assigned

Deutsche Telekom AG Deutsche Telekom's Next +882 28 Assigned
Generation Network

Telekom Malaysia Global International ATM Network +882 31 Assigned

Telenor for Maritime Communications | MCP network +882 32 Assigned

Partner (MCP) A.S.

Oration Technologies Inc. Oration Technologies Network +882 33 Assigned

BebbiCell AG BebbiCell AG +882 34 Assigned

(Formerly Global Networks

Switzerland AG)

Jasper Technologies Inc. Jasper Systems +882 35 Assigned

[formerly Jasper Wireless, Inc]

Jersey Telecom Jersey Telecom +882 36 Assigned

AT&T Cingular Wireless network +882 37 Assigned

Vodafone Malta (Vodafone Group) Vodafone Malta +882 39 Assigned

Intermatica Intermatica +882 41 Assigned

Telecom lItalia Telecom lItalia +882 45 Assigned
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Applicant Network Country Code and Status
Identification Code

Tyntec Limited Tyntec Limited +882 46 Assigned
TRANSATEL Transatel +882 47 Assigned
Sawatch Limited EchoStar Mobile Limited +882 48 Assigned
Smart Communications , Inc Smart Communications Inc +882 97 Assigned
OnAir N.V. Onair GSM services +882 98 Assigned
(Formerly SITA on behalf of Onair)

AeroMobile AS AeroMobile AS +882 99 Assigned

have been made for the international networks of:

p Associated with shared country code 883, the following three-digit identification code reservations or assignments

Applicant Network Country Code and Status
Identification Code

MedialLincc Ltd MediaLincc Ltd +883 100 Assigned
Aicent Inc. Aicent Inc. +883 110 Assigned
Telenor Connexion AB Telenor Connexion AB +883 120 Assigned
Orange Orange +883 130 Assigned
[formerly France Telecom Orange] [formerly France Telecom Orange]

Multiregional TransitTelecom (MTT) | Multiregional TransitTelecom +883 140 Assigned

(MTT)

BodyTrace Netherlands B.V. BodyTrace Netherlands B.V. +883 150 Assigned
DCN Hub ehf DCN Hub ehf +883 160 Assigned
EMnify GmbH EMnify GmbH +883 170 Assigned
Ooredoo Ooredoo +883 180 Assigned
Com4 Sweden AB Com4 Sweden AB +883 190 Assigned
Manx Telecom Trading Ltd. Manx Telecom Trading Ltd. +883 200 Assigned

Associated with shared country code 883, the following four-digit identification code reservations or assignments
have been made for the international networks of:

Applicant Network Country Code and Status
Identification Code

Voxbone SA Voxbone SA +883 5100 Assigned
Bandwidth.com Inc Bandwidth.com Inc +883 5110 Assigned
MTX Connect MTX Connect +883 5120 Assigned
SIPME Ltd SIPME Ltd +883 5130 Assigned
Ellipsat Inc Ellipsat Inc +883 5140 Assigned
Wins Limited Wins Limited +883 5150 Assigned
Tel2tel kft. Tel2tel kft. +883 5160 Assigned

r  This designation is without prejudice to positions on status, and is in line with UNSCR 1244 and the ICJ Opinion on
the Kosovo declaration of independence.
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Spare Rec. ITU-T E.164 country codes

Spare codes that may be allocated as country codes or global service codes
Spare codes with a note

280, 281, 282, 283, 284, 285, 286, 287, 288, 289
801, 802, 803, 804, 805, 806, 807, 809

830, 831, 832, 833, 834, 835 836, 837, 838, 839
890, 891, 892, 893, 894, 895, 896, 897, 898, 899
Spare codes without a note

210, 214, 215, 217, 219

259, 292, 293, 294, 295, 296

384

422, 424, 425, 426, 427, 428, 429

671, 684, 693, 694, 695, 696, 697, 698, 699
851, 854, 857, 858, 859

871, 872, 873, 874

884, 885, 887, 889

978, 990, 997
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